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Ms. Kit Soo 
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health  
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250  
Alameda, California 94502-6577  

Subject: 
Second Half 2016 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report Submittal 

Dear Ms. Soo: 

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company’s (EMC’s) affiliate, 

Union Oil Company of California (“Union Oil”), Arcadis U.S., Inc. (Arcadis) is 
submitting the enclosed Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the following 
facility: 

Facility No.  Case No. Location 

0752/YEE/GIN  RO0000231      706/726/800 Harrison St 
Comingled Plume Oakland, California 

If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this document, 
please contact Ms. Tamera Rogers of Arcadis at 408.797.2013 or by e-mail at 
Tamera.Rogers@arcadis.com.    

Sincerely, 

Arcadis U.S., Inc.  

Tamera Rogers Katherine Brandt, P.G. 
Project Manager Senior Geologist 

Copies:  

Ms. Cherie McCaulou, CRWQCB – San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 
1400, Oakland, California 94612 (Geotracker) 

Mr. James Kiernan, EMC (electronic copy only)

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

2999 Oak Road 

Suite 300 

Walnut Creek 

California 94596 

Tel 925.274.1100 

Fax 925.274.1103 

www.arcadis-us.com 

ENVIRONMENT 

Date: 

November 7, 2016 

Contact: 

Tamera Rogers 

Phone: 

408.797.2013 

Email: 

Tamera.Rogers@ 
arcadis.com 

Our ref: 

B0047339.2016 



Ms Kit Soo 
November 7, 2016 

Page: 
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Mr. Muhammad Usman and Mr. Mahmood M. Ali, Property Owners - 800 Harrison 
Street, Oakland, California  

Mr. Peter Yee and Mr. Kin Chan, 726 Harrison Street Property Owners  

Mr. Bo Gin, 726 Harrison Street Property Owner – 342 Lester Avenue, Oakland, 
California 94606 
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Consulting Company/Contact Person/Phone No.: Arcadis / Tamera Rogers / 408.797.2013         

Primary Agency/Contact Person/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / Ms. Kit Soo 
/ Case No. RO0000231 

WORK PERFORMED DURING THIS REPORTING PERIOD (Third and Fourth Quarter – 2016): 

1. Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) conducted groundwater monitoring and sampling on August 19, 2016. Field data sheets and general
procedures are included as Attachment A. Eight (8) groundwater monitoring wells associated with the former Unocal station
no. 0752 located at 800 Harrison Street, five (5) wells associated with 706 Harrison Street (GIN), and nine (9) wells associated
with 726 Harrison Street (YEE) were gauged and sampled during this monitoring event. Air sparge well AS-1 was neither
gauged nor sampled during this monitoring event. Wells MW-4 and MW-6 on 706 Harrison Street were neither gauged nor
sampled due to a parked car that blocked off access to MW-4 and well MW-6 being paved over.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) by Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Method 8260B-GC/MS; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX, collectively), and methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B.

The site location map, site plan, and the groundwater elevation contour map are presented on Figures 1 through 3, respectively.
Concentration maps for TPPH, benzene, and MTBE are on Figures 4 through 6, respectively. Current groundwater gauging
and analytical results are summarized in Table 1, historical groundwater gauging and analytical results are summarized in
Table 2, and historical groundwater results from TRC are included as Attachment B. A copy of the laboratory analytical
report and chain-of-custody documentation is included as Attachment C.

On August 21, 2013, Muir Consulting, Inc. (Muir) completed a survey of all the well locations for 726 Harrison Street. The
updated survey elevations are presented in Tables 1 and 2. A survey discrepancy prevented the conversion of the elevations
for 706 Harrison Street. Therefore, the elevations for 706 Harrison remained the same for this quarter’s groundwater contouring
and are presented on the groundwater contour map separately.

Arcadis and EMC met with the new ACEH caseworker on August 30, 2016 to review the site history and status. In accordance
with the approved Remedial Action Plan (RAP) and RAP Addendum, installation of an Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction
(AS/SVE) system is planned to address the elevated concentrations at 706 and 726 Harrison Street. Negotiations continue with
the property owner at 706 Harrison Street for installation of the system.  The wells on the three sites will be resurveyed following
system installation.

WORK PROPOSED FOR THE NEXT REPORTING PERIOD (First and Second Quarter – 2017): 

1. Perform groundwater monitoring and related reporting.

2. Begin installation of an AS/SVE system upon completing site access negotiations with the property owner at 706 Harrison

Street.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater Monitoring/ Remedial Action Implementation

Site Use: Active 76 branded service station/parking lots (YEE/GIN)            

Frequency of Sampling: Groundwater – Semi-Annually            

Frequency of Monitoring: Groundwater – Semi-Annually          

Are Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH) Present 
On-Site: 

No 

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date: None                

SPH Recovered This Quarter: None 
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Bulk Soil Removed to Date: Approximately 550 cubic yards      

Bulk Soil Removed this Quarter: None 

Water Wells or Surface Waters within a 2000’ 
Radius and Their Respective Directions: 

There are no surface bodies of water within a 2000’ radius of 
the site.  San Francisco Bay is located approximately 3000’ 
southwest of the site.     

Groundwater Use Designation: Potential Drinking Water Source – Santa Clara Valley – East 
Bay Plain 

Current Remediation Techniques: None (planned AS/SVE)  

Permits for Discharge (No.): None                

Approximate Depth to Groundwater (at Unocal 0752 and 726 
Harrison Street): 

18.42 (Unocal 0752 MW-6) – 26.58 (726 Harrison Street MW-
6) feet below top of casing

Measured  X       Estimated  

Approximate Groundwater Elevation (at Unocal 0752 and 726 
Harrison Street): 

Approximate Depth to Groundwater (at 706 Harrison Street): 

Approximate Groundwater Elevation (at 706 Harrison Street): 

7.95 (726 Harrison Street MW-6) – 17.34 (Unocal 0752 MW-2) 
feet relative to mean sea level         

Measured  X       Estimated 

16.60 (MW-5) – 18.22 (MW-2) feet below top of casing 

Measured  X        Estimated 

11.27 (MW-1) – 12.31 (MW-2) feet relative to mean sea level 

Measured  X         Estimated 

Groundwater Gradient (at Unocal 0752 and 726 
Harrison Street): 

Groundwater Gradient (at 706 Harrison Street): 

0.006 ft/ft 

0.005 ft/ft 

(Magnitude) 

(Magnitude) 

Southwest 

             Southwest 

(Direction) 

(Direction) 
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DISCUSSION: 

Groundwater conditions during the third quarter 2016 remained relatively consistent with previous quarters.   

706 Harrison Street: 

The maximum dissolved concentrations of TPPH (47,000 micrograms per liter [µg/L]), benzene (1,400 µg/L), toluene (3,100 µg/L), 
ethylbenzene (1,500 µg/L), total xylenes (8,700 µg/L), and MTBE (3,600 µg/L) were detected in the sample collected from MW-
2. The current TPPH concentration in MW-2 was the highest to date in this well.

726 Harrison Street: 

The maximum dissolved concentrations of TPPH (13,000 µg/L), benzene (2,100 µg/L), toluene (200 µg/L), ethylbenzene 
(350 µg/L), total xylenes (640 µg/L) and MTBE (4,500 µg/L) were detected in the sample collected from MW-5. The TPPH and 
BTEX concentrations in MPE-1 were the highest in this well to date. Conversely, the current MTBE concentration in MW-6 was 
the lowest to date.  

800 Harrison Street: 

The maximum dissolved concentrations of TPPH (1,300 µg/L), ethylbenzene (2.1 µg/L), and MTBE (46 µg/L) were detected in 
the sample collected from MW-3. The maximum dissolved concentration of benzene (16 µg/L) was detected in the sample collected 
from MW-7. The maximum dissolved concentrations of toluene (2.2 µg/L) and total xylenes (5.4 µg/L) were detected in the sample 
collected from MW-5. The current MTBE concentration in MW-3 was the lowest to date in this well.  

Groundwater elevations at the site for 726 and 800 Harrison Street vary by approximately nine feet, due to a low groundwater 
elevation at MW-6. The groundwater elevation at MW-6 was not used in calculating the hydraulic gradient as it is located in a 
lower water bearing zone. The remaining wells create a relatively gentle hydraulic gradient of 0.006 foot per foot (ft/ft) in the 
southwest direction. The groundwater elevation at MW-1 was not used for contouring at 706 Harrison Street.  Groundwater 
elevations at the remaining wells at 706 Harrison Street create a relatively gentle hydraulic gradient of 0.005 ft/ft in the southwest 
direction.  

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

TPPH, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations at 726 and 706 Harrison Street generally increased from the first quarter 2016 monitoring 
event. However, the current concentrations were within the historical ranges with the exception of TPPH and BTEX in MPE-1 at 
726 Harrison and TPPH in MW-2 at 706 Harrison which were historical highs, and MTBE in MW-6 at 726 Harrison which was a 
historical low. The current concentrations at 800 Harrison Street were similar to those during the first quarter 2016 sampling event; 
however, the current MTBE concentration in MW-3 was the lowest to date in this well. Arcadis recommends continued semi-
annual monitoring to further evaluate groundwater quality and concentration trends. In accordance with the approved RAP and 
RAP Addendum, installation of an AS/SVE system is planned to address the elevated concentrations at 706 and 726 Harrison 
Street. Negotiations continue with the property owner at 706 Harrison Street for installation of the system. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
Figure 1: Site Location Map 
Figure 2: Site Plan 
Figure 3: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map 
Figure 4: TPPH Isoconcentration Map 
Figure 5: Benzene Isoconcentration Map 
Figure 6: MTBE Isoconcentration Map 

Table 1: 
Table 1A: 
Table 1B: 

Table 2: 
Table 2A: 
Table 2B: 

Current Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results 
Additional Groundwater Analytical Results-MNA Parameters 
Additional Groundwater Analytical Results-Metals 
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results 
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results – MNA Parameters 
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results – Metals  

Attachment A: Field Data Sheets and General Procedures 
Attachment B: Historical Groundwater Results from TRC 
Attachment C: Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation 



Figures 



CALIFORNIA

REFERENCE: BASE MAP USGS 7.5. MIN. TOPO. QUAD., OAKLAND WEST, CALIFORNIA, 2012.

Approximate Scale: 1 in. = 2000 ft.
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Table 1
Current Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
Elevation 

(feet AMSL)

Previous 
Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

800 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/19/2016 37.22 20.38 0.00 16.84 17.04 -0.20 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.2 -- -- --
MW-2 8/19/2016 37.44 20.10 0.00 17.34 17.45 -0.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 35.88 19.28 0.00 16.60 16.91 -0.31 1,300 5.0 1.3 2.1 2.4 46 -- -- -- A01
MW-4 8/19/2016 35.42 18.77 0.00 16.65 16.89 -0.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/19/2016 35.68 18.97 0.00 16.71 16.91 -0.20 920 7.5 2.2 1.1 5.4 2.1 -- -- --
MW-6 8/19/2016 34.89 18.42 0.00 16.47 16.75 -0.28 91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-7 8/19/2016 34.92 18.78 0.00 16.14 16.47 -0.33 88 16 0.66 <0.50 <1.0 4.5 -- -- --
MW-8 8/19/2016 34.73 18.55 0.00 16.18 16.55 -0.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

706 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/19/2016 29.17 17.90 0.00 11.27 11.80 -0.53 1,600 820 30 12 95 33 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 8/19/2016 30.53 18.22 0.00 12.31 12.84 -0.53 47,000 1,400 3,100 1,500 8,700 3,600 -- -- -- A01
MW-3 8/19/2016 29.79 17.64 0.00 12.15 12.79 -0.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/19/2016 31.20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to access, Parked over
MW-5 8/19/2016 28.07 16.60 0.00 11.47 12.15 -0.68 <50 <.0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/19/2016 29.13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to locate
MW-7 8/19/2016 29.70 17.66 0.00 12.04 12.43 -0.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

726 Harrison Street
AS-1 8/19/2016 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
EW-1 8/19/2016 34.37 19.05 0.00 15.32 15.77 -0.45 1,300 91 3.6 33 20 340 -- -- -- A01
MP-1 8/19/2016 34.16 19.10 -- 15.06 --  – 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MPE-1 8/19/2016 34.36 19.32 0.00 15.04 15.53 -0.49 4,600 640 38 110 100 2,400 -- -- -- A01, Z1
MW-1 8/19/2016 34.45 19.20 0.00 15.25 15.62 -0.37 5,500 1,200 23 110 110 2,900 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 8/19/2016 34.91 19.84 0.00 15.07 15.62 -0.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 34.12 19.02 0.00 15.10 15.53 -0.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/19/2016 35.05 19.40 0.00 15.65 16.22 -0.57 94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.1 -- -- --
MW-5 8/19/2016 34.76 19.48 0.00 15.28 15.78 -0.50 13,000 2,100 200 350 640 4,500 -- -- -- A01
MW-6 8/19/2016 34.53 26.58 0.00 7.95 8.84 -0.89 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 140 -- -- -- A01,A90
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Table 1
Current Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Notes
Analytical results given in micrograms per liter.

NAV29 to NAV88.  The 706 Harrison Street data was not converted due to discrepencies with the data.   
EPA Method 8260B for Volatile Organic Compounds.

Standard Abbreviations
-- not analyzed, measured, or collected
< not detected at or above laboratory detection limit

TOC top of casing (surveyed reference elevation)
AMSL above mean sealevel
DTW depth to water
btoc below top of casing
LPH liquid-phase hydrocarbons
GW groundwater

GWE groundwater elevation
GC/MS gas chromatography–mass spectrometry for TPPH 

A01 PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution

A90 TPPH does not exhibit "gasoline" pattern, TPPH is entirely due to MTBE

Z1 10ul of antifoamer added to voa

Analytes
TPPH total  purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (C6-C12)
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether
EDB 1,2-dibromoethane
EDC 1,2-dichloroethane (same as ethylene dichloride)

Muir Consulting, Inc. completed a survey of 726 Harrison well locations on August 21, 2013. Elevation data for 800 Harrison Street was converted by using the National Geodetic Survey (NGS) online conversion calculator 
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
Elevation 

(feet AMSL)

Previous 
Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

800 Harrison Street
MW-1 2/7/2012 34.72 20.00 0.00 14.72 15.22 -0.50 97 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 8.6 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-1 8/9/2012 34.72 19.14 0.00 15.58 14.72 0.86 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 18 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-1 2/27/2013 34.72 19.41 0.00 15.31 15.58 -0.27 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-1 8/15/2013 37.22 20.20 0.00 17.02 15.31 1.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-1 2/6/2014 37.22 21.09 0.00 16.13 17.02 -0.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-1 8/14/2014 37.22 20.98 0.00 16.24 16.13 0.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2 -- -- --
MW-1 2/17/2015 37.22 20.03 0.00 17.19 16.24 0.95 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.0 -- -- --
MW-1 8/6/2015 37.22 20.83 0.00 16.39 17.19 -0.80 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1 -- -- --
MW-1 2/11/2016 37.22 20.18 0.00 17.04 16.39 0.65 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1 -- -- --
MW-1 8/19/2016 37.22 20.38 0.00 16.84 17.04 -0.20 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.2 -- -- --

MW-2 2/7/2012 34.74 19.77 0.00 14.97 15.42 -0.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-2 8/9/2012 34.74 18.89 0.00 15.85 14.97 0.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 4.7 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 2/27/2013 34.74 19.16 0.00 15.58 15.85 -0.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 9.6 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 8/15/2013 37.44 19.99 0.00 17.45 15.58 1.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 2/6/2014 37.44 20.82 0.00 16.62 17.45 -0.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 8/14/2014 37.44 20.68 0.00 16.76 16.62 0.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-2 2/17/2015 37.44 19.79 0.00 17.65 16.76 0.89 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.4 -- -- --
MW-2 8/6/2015 37.44 20.54 0.00 16.90 17.65 -0.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-2 2/11/2016 37.44 19.99 0.00 17.45 16.90 0.55 93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.2 -- -- --
MW-2 8/19/2016 37.44 20.10 0.00 17.34 17.45 -0.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 -- -- --

MW-3 2/7/2012 33.18 18.88 0.00 14.30 14.88 -0.58 1,800 6.7 <1.0 1.9 <2.0 1,600 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-3 8/9/2012 33.18 18.02 0.00 15.16 14.30 0.86 1,400 1.8 <0.50 1.5 <1.0 370 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-3 2/27/2013 33.18 18.36 0.00 14.82 15.16 -0.34 1,600 4.4 0.69 2.8 <1.0 820 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-3 8/15/2013 35.88 19.17 0.00 16.71 14.82 1.89 410 4.0 <0.50 1.4 <1.0 340 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-3 2/6/2014 35.88 19.96 0.00 15.92 16.71 -0.79 1,300 7.9 0.87 1.7 5.2 760 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-3 8/14/2014 35.88 19.30 0.00 16.58 15.92 0.66 1,800 9.8 1.5 2.3 3.7 490 -- -- -- A01
MW-3 2/17/2015 35.88 18.88 0.00 17.00 16.58 0.42 1,900 6.7 2.2 2.2 3.2 60 -- -- -- A01, S09
MW-3 8/6/2015 35.88 19.73 0.00 16.15 17.00 -0.85 2,100 7.6 1.8 3.5 4.2 130 -- -- -- A01, S09
MW-3 2/11/2016 35.88 18.97 0.00 16.91 16.15 0.76 2,500 9.3 1.9 3.1 3.7 54 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 35.88 19.28 0.00 16.60 16.91 -0.31 1,300 5.0 1.3 2.1 2.4 46 -- -- -- A01

MW-4 2/7/2012 32.72 18.38 0.00 14.34 14.87 -0.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-4 8/9/2012 32.72 17.55 0.00 15.17 14.34 0.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 2/27/2013 32.72 17.83 0.00 14.89 15.17 -0.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 8/15/2013 35.42 18.70 0.00 16.72 14.89 1.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 2/6/2014 35.42 19.48 0.00 15.94 16.72 -0.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 8/14/2014 35.42 19.33 0.00 16.09 15.94 0.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-4 2/17/2015 35.42 18.40 0.00 17.02 16.09 0.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/6/2015 35.42 19.24 0.00 16.18 17.02 -0.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 2/11/2016 35.42 18.53 0.00 16.89 16.18 0.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/19/2016 35.42 18.77 0.00 16.65 16.89 -0.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MW-5 2/7/2012 32.98 18.59 0.00 14.39 14.93 -0.54 1,600 58 11 3.0 25 10 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-5 8/9/2012 32.98 17.73 0.00 15.25 14.39 0.86 1,900 81 18 10 22 19 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-5 2/27/2013 32.98 17.98 0.00 15.00 15.25 -0.25 1,300 58 11 2.4 13 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 8/15/2013 35.68 18.88 0.00 16.80 15.00 1.80 50 24 6.1 2.0 9.2 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 2/6/2014 35.68 19.63 0.00 16.05 16.80 -0.75 1,400 13 7.4 2.3 13 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 8/14/2014 35.68 19.48 0.00 16.20 16.05 0.15 1,300 7.2 5.8 2.2 10 1.0 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 2/17/2015 35.68 18.58 0.00 17.10 16.20 0.90 1,200 4.6 4.3 2.4 8.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/6/2015 35.68 19.38 0.00 16.30 17.10 -0.80 890 4.6 3.2 1.2 5.5 1.7 -- -- --
MW-5 2/11/2016 35.68 18.77 0.00 16.91 16.30 0.61 810 1.0 2.1 0.8 2.6 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/19/2016 35.68 18.97 0.00 16.71 16.91 -0.20 920 7.5 2.2 1.1 5.4 2.1 -- -- --

MW-6 2/7/2012 32.19 18.02 0.00 14.17 14.71 -0.54 450 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 29 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-6 8/9/2012 32.19 17.17 0.00 15.02 14.17 0.85 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 10 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 2/27/2013 32.19 17.48 0.00 14.71 15.02 -0.31 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 8/15/2013 34.89 18.35 0.00 16.54 14.71 1.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 2/6/2014 34.89 19.10 0.00 15.79 16.54 -0.75 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.81 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 8/14/2014 34.89 18.93 0.00 15.96 15.79 0.17 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-6 2/17/2015 34.89 18.03 0.00 16.86 15.96 0.90 65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/6/2015 34.89 18.85 0.00 16.04 16.86 -0.82 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.4 -- -- --
MW-6 2/11/2016 34.89 18.14 0.00 16.75 16.04 0.71 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.7 -- -- --
MW-6 8/19/2016 34.89 18.42 0.00 16.47 16.75 -0.28 91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
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(feet AMSL)
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Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

MW-7 2/7/2012 32.22 18.40 0.00 13.82 14.39 -0.57 310 25 2 <0.50 3.2 9.0 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-7 8/9/2012 32.22 17.53 0.00 14.69 13.82 0.87 280 11 1.2 <0.50 <1.0 24 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 2/27/2013 32.22 17.85 0.00 14.37 14.69 -0.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 8/15/2013 34.92 18.70 0.00 16.22 14.37 1.85 95 11 1.3 <0.50 <1.0 5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 2/6/2014 34.92 19.45 0.00 15.47 16.22 -0.75 790 66 10 2.5 17 47 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-7 8/14/2014 34.92 19.27 0.00 15.65 15.47 0.18 580 96 5.6 2.5 13 12 -- -- -- A01
MW-7 2/17/2015 34.92 18.25 0.00 16.67 15.65 1.02 350 36 2.8 2.1 1.2 10 -- -- --
MW-7 8/6/2015 34.92 19.16 0.00 15.76 16.67 -0.91 330 31 2.8 0.72 3.6 14 -- -- --
MW-7 2/11/2016 34.92 18.45 0.00 16.47 15.76 0.71 320 10 1.2 0.6 2.4 6 -- -- --
MW-7 8/19/2016 34.92 18.78 0.00 16.14 16.47 -0.33 88 16 0.7 <0.50 <1.0 4.5 -- -- --

MW-8 2/7/2012 32.03 18.15 0.00 13.88 14.50 -0.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.75 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-8 8/9/2012 32.03 17.29 0.00 14.74 13.88 0.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-8 2/27/2013 32.03 17.58 0.00 14.45 14.74 -0.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-8 8/15/2013 34.73 18.46 0.00 16.27 14.45 1.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-8 2/6/2014 34.73 19.24 0.00 15.49 16.27 -0.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-8 8/14/2014 34.73 19.06 0.00 15.67 15.49 0.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-8 2/17/2015 34.73 18.04 0.00 16.69 15.67 1.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-8 8/6/2015 34.73 18.96 0.00 15.77 16.69 -0.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-8 2/11/2016 34.73 18.18 0.00 16.55 15.77 0.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-8 8/19/2016 34.73 18.55 0.00 16.18 16.55 -0.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

706 Harrison Street
MW-1 2/7/2012 29.17 17.33 0.00 11.84 15.22 -3.38 8,900 1,000 260 230 610 420 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-1 8/9/2012 29.17 16.58 0.00 12.59 11.84 0.75 2,200 850 110 42 120 84 <5.0 <5.0 <2,500 A01
MW-1 2/27/2013 29.17 17.03 0.00 12.14 12.59 -0.45 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 8/15/2013 29.17 17.89 0.00 11.28 12.14 -0.86 5,800 840 100 93 160 790 <5.0 <5.0 <2,500 A01
MW-1 2/6/2014 29.17 -- 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 8/14/2014 29.17 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Accident
MW-1 2/17/2015 29.17 17.30 0.00 11.87 -- -- 550 260 3.7 7.0 4.1 15 -- -- -- A01
MW-1 8/6/2015 29.17 -- 0.00 -- 11.87 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 2/11/2016 29.17 17.37 0.00 11.80 -- -- 250 86 3.6 5.6 8.8 9 -- -- --
MW-1 8/19/2016 29.17 17.90 0.00 11.27 11.80 -0.53 1,600 820 30 12 95 33 -- -- --

MW-2 2/7/2012 30.53 17.90 0.00 12.63 15.42 -2.79 36,000 1,100 3,600 990 4,200 1,600 <5.0 <5.0 -- A01
MW-2 8/9/2012 30.53 16.90 0.00 13.63 12.63 1.00 5,100 810 1,800 440 1,900 4,100 <50 <50 <25,000 A01
MW-2 2/27/2013 30.53 17.36 0.00 13.17 13.63 -0.46 45,000 1,700 2,500 1,200 4,900 2,700 <50 1.0 <250 A01
MW-2 8/15/2013 30.53 18.20 0.00 12.33 13.17 -0.84 1,500 1,200 5,600 820 4,400 1,700 <5.0 <5.0 <2,500 A01
MW-2 2/6/2014 30.53 20.20 0.00 10.33 12.33 -2.00 5,200 1,400 5,200 1,300 5,000 3,000 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-2 8/14/2014 30.53 18.70 0.00 11.83 10.33 1.50 31,000 1,200 1,800 1,000 4,300 2,400 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 2/17/2015 30.53 17.66 0.00 12.87 11.83 1.04 28,000 1,200 4,600 1,300 5,600 1,900 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 8/6/2015 30.53 18.65 0.00 11.88 12.87 -0.99 37,000 1,900 6,700 1,900 8,700 3,800 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 2/11/2016 30.53 17.69 0.00 12.84 11.88 0.96 42,000 680 2,400 550 2,200 1,600 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 8/19/2016 30.53 18.22 0.00 12.31 12.84 -0.53 47,000 1,400 3,100 1,500 8,700 3,600 -- -- -- A01

MW-3 2/7/2012 29.79 17.23 0.00 12.56 14.88 -2.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 110 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-3 8/9/2012 29.79 16.32 0.00 13.47 12.56 0.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 2/27/2013 29.79 16.75 0.00 13.04 13.47 -0.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 8/15/2013 29.79 17.60 0.00 12.19 13.04 -0.85 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 2/6/2014 29.79 18.36 0.00 11.43 12.19 -0.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 8/14/2014 29.79 18.07 0.00 11.72 11.43 0.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-3 2/17/2015 29.79 17.00 0.00 12.79 11.72 1.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/6/2015 29.79 18.03 0.00 11.76 12.79 -1.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 2/11/2016 29.79 17.00 0.00 12.79 11.76 1.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 29.79 17.64 0.00 12.15 12.79 -0.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MW-4 2/7/2012 31.20 18.43 0.00 12.77 14.87 -2.10 1,800 140 15 21 32 430 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-4 8/9/2012 31.20 -- -- -- 12.77 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 2/27/2013 31.20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 8/15/2013 31.20 18.70 0.00 12.50 -- -- 1,100 620 38 62 67 1,200 <2.5 <2.5 <1,200 A01
MW-4 2/6/2014 31.20 20.68 0.00 10.52 12.50 -- 620 850 29 54 62 600 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-4 8/14/2014 31.20 19.17 0.00 12.03 10.52 -- 3,200 210 47 72 100 480 -- -- -- A01
MW-4 2/17/2015 31.20 -- -- -- 12.03 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 8/6/2015 31.20 19.11 0.00 12.09 -- -- 4,800 1900 94 67 110 1,200 -- -- -- A01,S09
MW-4 2/11/2016 31.20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 8/19/2016 31.20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California
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MW-5 2/7/2012 28.07 16.45 0.00 11.62 14.93 -3.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 190 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-5 8/9/2012 28.07 15.22 0.00 12.85 11.62 1.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 13 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 2/27/2013 28.07 15.68 0.00 12.39 12.85 -0.46 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 8/15/2013 28.07 16.55 0.00 11.52 12.39 -0.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 2/6/2014 28.07 17.37 0.00 10.70 11.52 -0.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 8/14/2014 28.07 17.01 0.00 11.06 10.70 0.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-5 2/17/2015 28.07 15.97 0.00 12.10 11.06 1.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/6/2015 28.07 17.10 0.00 10.97 12.10 -1.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 2/11/2016 28.07 15.92 0.00 12.15 10.97 1.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/19/2016 28.07 16.60 0.00 11.47 12.15 -0.68 <50 <.0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MW-6 2/7/2012 29.13 17.51 0.00 11.62 14.71 -3.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-6 8/9/2012 29.13 16.41 0.00 12.72 11.62 1.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 2/27/2013 29.13 16.93 0.00 12.20 12.72 -0.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 8/15/2013 29.13 17.78 0.00 11.35 12.20 -0.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 2/6/2014 29.13 18.48 0.00 10.65 11.35 -0.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 8/14/2014 29.13 18.24 0.00 10.89 10.65 0.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- -- S05
MW-6 2/17/2015 29.13 17.22 0.00 11.91 10.89 1.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/6/2015 29.13 -- -- -- 11.91 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Paved Over
MW-6 2/11/2016 29.13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Paved Over
MW-6 8/19/2016 29.13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Paved over

MW-7 2/7/2012 29.70 17.40 0.00 12.30 14.39 -2.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-7 8/9/2012 29.70 16.38 0.00 13.32 12.30 1.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 2/27/2013 29.70 16.83 0.00 12.87 13.32 -0.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 8/15/2013 29.70 17.67 0.00 12.03 12.87 -0.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 2/6/2014 29.70 18.42 0.00 11.28 12.03 -0.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 8/14/2014 29.70 18.15 0.00 11.55 11.28 0.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-7 2/17/2015 29.70 17.16 0.00 12.54 11.55 0.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-7 8/6/2015 29.70 18.11 0.00 11.59 12.54 -0.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-7 2/11/2016 29.70 17.27 0.00 12.43 11.59 0.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-7 8/19/2016 29.70 17.66 0.00 12.04 12.43 -0.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

SP-3 2/27/2013 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 8/14/2014 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 2/17/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 8/6/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 2/11/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 8/19/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

SP-4 2/27/2013 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 8/14/2014 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 2/17/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 8/6/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 2/11/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 8/19/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

SP-5 2/27/2013 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 8/14/2014 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 2/17/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 8/6/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 2/11/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 8/19/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
Elevation 

(feet AMSL)

Previous 
Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

726 Harrison Street
AS-1 8/15/2013 34.50 18.17 0.00 16.33 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 8/14/2014 34.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 2/17/2015 34.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 8/6/2015 34.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 2/11/2016 34.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 8/19/2016 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

EW-1 2/27/2013 *-- 18.17 0.00 *-- -- -- 960 180 6.0 3.6 12 170 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
EW-1 8/15/2013 34.37 18.98 0.00 15.39 -- -- 290 67 1.7 1.3 3.3 57 <0.50 <0.50 <250
EW-1 2/6/2014 34.37 19.69 0.00 14.68 15.39 -0.71 640 68 1.2 7.9 7.0 180 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
EW-1 8/14/2014 34.37 19.48 0.00 14.89 14.68 0.21 8,000 63 7.5 83 57.0 340 -- -- -- A01
EW-1 2/17/2015 34.37 18.45 0.00 15.92 14.89 1.03 1,200 27 3.3 5.0 5.2 180 -- -- -- A01
EW-1 8/6/2015 34.37 19.45 0.00 14.92 15.92 -1.00 1,900 180 8.2 58.0 41.0 590 -- -- -- A01
EW-1 2/11/2016 34.37 18.60 0.00 15.77 14.92 0.85 890 19 1.2 1.8 1.8 160 -- -- --
EW-1 8/19/2016 34.37 19.05 0.00 15.32 15.77 -0.45 1,300 91 3.6 33.0 20.0 340 -- -- -- A01

MP-1 8/15/2013 34.16 19.03 0.00 15.13 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MP-1 2/6/2014 34.16 21.07 0.00 13.09 15.13 -2.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MP-1 8/14/2014 34.16 19.56 0.00 14.60 13.09 1.51 93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.6 -- -- --
MP-1 2/17/2015 34.16 -- -- -- 14.60 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MP-1 8/6/2015 34.16 19.49 0.00 14.67 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MP-1 2/11/2016 34.16 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
MP-1 8/19/2016 34.16 19.10 -- 15.06 --  – 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- -- Parked Car

MPE-1 8/15/2013 34.36 19.24 0.00 15.12 -- -- 820 110 23 17 45 610 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MPE-1 2/6/2014 34.36 20.00 0.00 14.36 15.12 -0.76 460 93 24 13 29 410 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MPE-1 8/14/2014 34.36 19.78 0.00 14.58 14.36 0.22 150 24 1.7 3.2 5.5 470 -- -- -- A01
MPE-1 2/17/2015 34.36 18.70 0.00 15.66 14.58 1.08 4,400 540 30 87 89 3,400 -- -- -- A01
MPE-1 8/6/2015 34.36 19.72 0.00 14.64 15.66 -1.02 2,100 400 30 51 37 2,600 -- -- -- A01
MPE-1 2/11/2016 34.36 18.83 0.00 15.53 14.64 0.89 1,600 180 14 21 24 320 -- -- -- A01
MPE-1 8/19/2016 34.36 19.32 0.00 15.04 15.53 -0.49 4,600 640 38 110 100 2400 -- -- -- A01

MW-1 2/7/2012 31.98 18.77 0.00 13.21 15.22 -2.01 370 46 1.7 4.2 4.5 3,800 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-1 8/9/2012 31.98 17.82 0.00 14.16 13.21 0.95 6,600 760 27 58 60 6,700 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-1 2/27/2013 31.98 18.21 0.00 13.77 14.16 -0.39 3,000 480 26 52 56 2,600 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-1 8/15/2013 34.45 19.03 0.00 15.42 13.77 1.65 7,200 820 50 65 99 7,300 <5.0 <5.0 <2,500 A01
MW-1 2/6/2014 34.45 19.87 0.00 14.58 15.42 -0.84 2,600 1,800 86 400 250 10,000 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-1 8/14/2014 34.45 19.67 0.00 14.78 14.58 0.20 9,100 1,700 53 340 320 7,600 -- -- -- A01
MW-1 2/17/2015 34.45 17.84 0.00 16.61 14.78 1.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-1 8/6/2015 34.45 19.63 0.00 14.82 16.61 -1.79 14,000 2,600 100 370 340 6,600 -- -- --
MW-1 2/11/2016 34.45 18.83 0.00 15.62 14.82 0.80 2,800 510 20 68 72 1,400 -- -- -- A01
MW-1 8/19/2016 34.45 19.20 0.00 15.25 15.62 -0.37 5,500 1200 23 110 110 2,900 -- -- -- A01

MW-2 2/7/2012 32.44 19.52 0.00 12.92 15.42 -2.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-2 8/9/2012 32.44 18.55 0.00 13.89 12.92 0.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-2 2/27/2013 32.44 18.95 0.00 13.49 13.89 -0.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 8/15/2013 34.91 19.77 0.00 15.14 13.49 1.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 2/6/2014 34.91 21.20 0.00 13.71 15.14 -1.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 8/14/2014 34.91 20.28 0.00 14.63 13.71 0.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-2 2/17/2015 34.91 19.15 0.00 15.76 14.63 1.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-2 8/6/2015 34.91 20.23 0.00 14.68 15.76 -1.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-2 2/11/2016 34.91 19.29 0.00 15.62 14.68 0.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-2 8/19/2016 34.91 19.84 0.00 15.07 15.62 -0.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
Elevation 

(feet AMSL)

Previous 
Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

MW-3 2/7/2012 31.64 18.71 0.00 12.93 14.88 -1.95 25 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 -- J
MW-3 8/9/2012 31.64 17.74 0.00 13.90 12.93 0.97 39 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 9.2 <0.50 <0.50 -- J
MW-3 2/27/2013 31.64 18.12 0.00 13.52 13.90 -0.38 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 8/15/2013 34.12 18.95 0.00 15.17 13.52 1.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 2/6/2014 34.12 19.70 0.00 14.42 15.17 -0.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 8/14/2014 34.12 19.48 0.00 14.64 14.42 0.22 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-3 2/17/2015 34.12 18.46 0.00 15.66 14.64 1.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 -- -- --
MW-3 8/6/2015 34.12 19.41 0.00 14.71 15.66 -0.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 2/11/2016 34.12 18.59 0.00 15.53 14.71 0.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.7 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 34.12 19.02 0.00 15.10 15.53 -0.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MW-4 2/7/2012 32.56 19.09 0.00 13.47 14.87 -1.40 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 17 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-4 8/9/2012 32.56 18.16 0.00 14.40 13.47 0.93 280 2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 21 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-4 2/27/2013 32.56 18.50 0.00 14.06 14.40 -0.34 170 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 22 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 8/15/2013 35.05 19.34 0.00 15.71 14.06 1.65 98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 25 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 2/6/2014 35.05 20.09 0.00 14.96 15.71 -0.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 9.4 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 8/14/2014 35.05 19.90 0.00 15.15 14.96 0.19 160 0.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 9.4 -- -- --
MW-4 2/17/2015 35.05 18.85 0.00 16.20 15.15 1.05 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 12 -- -- --
MW-4 8/6/2015 35.05 19.81 0.00 15.24 16.20 -0.96 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 12 -- -- --
MW-4 2/11/2016 35.05 18.83 0.00 16.22 12.09 4.13 170 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3 -- -- --
MW-4 8/19/2016 35.05 19.40 0.00 15.65 16.22 -0.57 94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3 -- -- --

MW-5 2/7/2012 32.06 19.16 0.00 12.90 14.93 -2.03 19,000 890 410 360 990 17,000 <6.2 <6.2 -- A01
MW-5 8/9/2012 32.06 18.24 0.00 13.82 12.90 0.92 16,000 1,400 580 470 960 16,000 <5.0 <5.0 -- A01
MW-5 2/27/2013 32.06 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-5 8/15/2013 34.76 19.40 0.00 15.36 -- -- 8,000 1,900 590 390 1,100 20,000 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-5 2/6/2014 34.76 21.45 0.00 13.31 15.36 -2.05 3,400 1,900 150 240 220 7,600 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-5 8/14/2014 34.76 19.92 0.00 14.84 13.31 1.53 2,100 720 150 260 370 7,300 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 2/17/2015 34.76 18.92 0.00 15.84 14.84 1.00 16,000 1,600 360 390 950 5,300 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 8/6/2015 34.76 19.87 0.00 14.89 15.84 -0.95 9,500 2,700 380 500 900 3,800 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 2/11/2016 34.76 18.98 0.00 15.78 14.89 0.89 4,300 820 83 130 180 1,400 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 8/19/2016 34.76 19.48 0.00 15.28 15.78 -0.50 13,000 2,100 200 350 640 4,500 -- -- -- A01

MW-6 2/7/2012 32.04 26.53 0.00 5.51 14.71 -9.20 410 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 970 <0.50 0.79 -- A01
MW-6 8/9/2012 32.04 28.27 0.00 3.77 5.51 -1.74 830 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 970 <0.50 1.2 -- A01
MW-6 2/27/2013 32.04 26.48 0.00 5.56 3.77 1.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 970 <0.50 0.70 <250 A01
